

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).131/2013

DR. NARENDRA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-12-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayant K Sud, ASG
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Ms. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Ms. Praveena Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Akshay C Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Wadhwa, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 The Secretary in the Union Ministry of Health and Family Welfare is requested to examine the grievance which has been raised in the petition and file a response within a period of eight weeks after collating relevant information, particularly, in

regard to the allegation that hysterectomies were unnecessarily carried out in the States of Bihar, Chhattisgarh and Rajasthan over the relevant period.

2 List the petition on 20 February 2023.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR