

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.131/2013

DR. NARENDRA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR
Ms. Kawalpreet Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.
Ms. Kshiti Nim, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. S.C. Verma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 On 13 December 2022, this Court had directed the Secretary in the Union Ministry of Health and Family Welfare to file a response after examining the grievance that hysterectomies were unnecessarily carried out in the States of Bihar, Chhattisgarh and Rajasthan over the relevant period.
- 2 The Union of India has not filed its response.
- 3 The Union of India shall ensure compliance by the next date.
- 4 We request Ms Aishwarya Bhati, Additional Solicitor General to assist the Court in the matter.
- 5 List the Petition on 24 March 2023.

(CHETAN KUMAR)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Assistant Registrar